Inappropriate samples would produce results that would not reflect the drugs/compounds in the 
decedent’s blood at the time of the incident that caused death. 

Funding for Toxicology Screening in all ME Child Death Cases 

SECTION 9H.7.(a) provided the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME), with the 
recurring sum of one hundred sixty-four thousand six hundred ninety-six dollars ($164,696) for 
each year of the 2023-2025 fiscal biennium and the nonrecurring sum of five hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($550,000) for the 2023-2024 fiscal year to comply with the toxicology 
screening requirements of G.S. 130A-385(a1).  

As permitted by this legislation, the OCME created a permanent full-time Chemist I position and 
a permanent full-time Chemistry Technician I position.